

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re:

The Honorable Beverley Nettles-Nickerson,
Judge, 30th Circuit Court

Supreme Court No. 133929

JTC: Formal Complaint No. 81

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE
MICHIGAN CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION
AND
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL RIGHTS

Daniel M. Levy
Chief Legal Officer
Michigan Department of Civil Rights
3054 W. Grand Blvd., Suite 03-600
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 456-3812

Attorney for Amici Curiae
Michigan Civil Rights Commission and
Michigan Department of Civil Rights

Dated: June 5, 2008

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Counter-Statement of Standard of Review	iv
Counter-Statement of Questions Involved.....	v
Counter-Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument	1
I. A Judge Facing Discipline Based On The Decision And Recommendation Of The Michigan Judicial Tenure Commission Should Not Be Ordered To Pay The Entire Costs Incurred By The Commission In Prosecuting The Complaint When Reimbursing Such Costs Would Punish The Judge For Having Filed A Complaint With The Michigan Department Of Civil Rights, Reward The Judicial Tenure Commission For Filing A Civil Rights Related Count Against The Judge Without Presenting A Legal Basis For Doing So, And Have A Chilling Effect On Others Who Might Have Legitimate Concerns That Their Own Civil Rights Are Being Violated.	2
A. Introduction.....	2
1. Amici Curiae have a unique interest in this matter.....	2
2. Amici Curiae take no position on the other issues presently before this Court.....	3
3. This is an issue of first impression.....	3
B. Judge Nettles-Nickerson should not be penalized by being ordered to pay any of the costs related to having filed a complaint with the Department of Civil Rights, because the JTC’s charge was improperly brought in violation of state law prohibiting discipline of an individual for filing such a complaint.	4
1. The Judicial Tenure Commission’s Examiner Complaint charged that Judge Nettles-Nickerson should be disciplined for filing a civil rights complaint.....	4
2. Michigan law prohibits punishing a person for filing a complaint with the Department of Civil Rights.....	5
3. In his Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law the Special Master in this matter agreed that it would be improper to penalize Judge Nettles-Nickerson for having filed her claim with the Department of Civil Rights.....	6
4. The JTC presently, through its effort to now charge Judge Nettles-Nickerson for expenses related to its own error of wrongly pursuing the allegation, is once again seeking to penalize the Judge “for exercising her right as a citizen.”.....	6

C. Judge Nettles-Nickerson should not be penalized by being ordered to pay any of the costs related to statements she made indicating that she believed she was being treated differently than others due to her race, because it was improper for the Judicial Tenure Commission to have ever considered the statements as possible cause for discipline without any consideration being given to whether the belief was genuine or that it might in fact be true. . 7

1. The Examiner went to considerable lengths and expense to find and call witnesses to establish that Judge Nettles-Nickerson said she felt she was being treated differently due to her race – but he presented absolutely no evidence that she wasn't, or that she didn't honestly believe that she was..... 7

2. The Examiner then objected to Judge Nettles-Nickerson's efforts to call witnesses who would have provided the basis for her belief that she was being treated differently because of her race..... 9

3. The Examiner should not have brought charges of "playing the race card", without being prepared to present at least some evidence that Judge Nettles-Nickerson knew her statements to be untrue..... 10

4. The Judicial Tenure Commission later dismissed all remaining allegations that had accused Judge Nettles-Nickerson of "making unfounded accusations of racism," and of "playing the race card," because "the evidence presented does not support a determination that [Judge Nettles-Nickerson] lacked a good faith belief in the truth of her assertions regarding race and racism."..... 12

5. The Judicial Tenure Commission now seeks to have Judge Nettles-Nickerson ordered to pay \$128,861.26 to reimburse the Commission for ALL costs, fees, and expenses incurred in prosecuting the complaint, including its costs in prosecuting the unsupported allegations. 13

Conclusion and Relief Sought 14

Index of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>In re Noecker</i> , 472 Mich. 1; 691 N.W.2d 440 (2005)	iv, 3, 14
<i>In re Chrzanowski</i> , 465 Mich 468; 636 NW2d758 (2001)	iv, 3
<i>Booker v Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co, Inc</i> , 879 F2d 1304, (CA6, 1989)	4, 7
<i>In re Ferrara</i> , 458 Mich 350, 582 NW2d 817 (1998)	14
STATE CONSTITUTIONS:	
Const 1963, Art 5, §29	2
STATUTES:	
Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act, MCL 37.2101 et seq.	2, 4, 5
MCL 37.2602(c)	2
MCL 37.2701(a)	5
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (28 USC § 2000e et seq.)	3
COURT RULES:	
MCR 9.205(B)	3
